ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Linda Loureiro	
Manuel Loureiro	
4837 Faith Home Road #177	
Ceres, CA 95307	
TELEPHONE NO.: (209) 556-0330 FAX NO.(Optional): ( ) -	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): In Pro Per	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Stanislaus	
STREET ADDRESS: 801 10th Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: 801 10th Street	10010 1 2010
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Modesto, CA 95354	JAN 3 1 2013
BRANCH NAME: City Towers	
PLAINTIFF: Linda Loureiro; Manuel Loureiro	
,	
DEFENDANT: Bradley Jerome Glenn, M.D.; Kaiser Permanente	
,,,,,,	·
X DOES 1 TO 10	
COMPLAINT-Personal Injury, Property Damage, Wrongful Death	STATE OF SOCIES CORY
AMENDED (Number):	SOULD PARCIAL COURT DOCUMENT
Type (check all that apply):	
MOTOR VEHICLE \(\times\) OTHER (specify): Professional Negligence	·
Property Damage Wrongful Death	
Personal Injury	
Carlo Daniel Carlo Daniel Green,	
Jurisdiction (check all that apply):	CASE NUMBER:
ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE	
Amount demanded  does not exceed \$10,000	680991
exceeds \$10,000, but does not exceed \$25,000	
ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (exceeds \$25,000)	
ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint	
from limited to unlimited	
from unlimited to drimited	
1. Plaintiff (name or names): Linda Loureiro; Manuel Loureiro	
alleges causes of action against defendant (name or names): Bradley Jerome Glenn, M.D.; Kaiser Permanente	
2. This pleading, including attachments and exhibits, consists of the following number of pages:	
3. Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult	
a. except plaintiff (name):	
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California	
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):	
(3) a public entity (describe):	
(4) a minor an adult	
(a) if for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guardian ad litem has been appointed	
(b) other (specify):	
(5)  other (specify):	
b. <b>a except</b> plaintiff <i>(name):</i>	
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California	
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):	
(3) a public entity (describe):	
(4) a minor an adult	
(a) for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guardia	an ad litem has been appointed
(b) other (specify):	·
(5) other (specify):	
Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in Attachi	ment 3.
<u> </u>	Page 1 of 3

- 9. Plaintiff is required to comply with a claims statute, and
  - a. has complied with applicable claims statutes, or
  - b. is excused from complying because (specify):



MANUEL LOURFIRD

Linda Loureiro (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) manuel Loureiro

Date: 1/31/13

First Cause of Action – Professional Negligence

Against defendants Bradley Jerome Glenn, M.D. and Kaiser Permanente.

Dr. Glenn was a California-licensed physician/surgeon at all times relevant herein and employed by defendant Kaiser Permanente. At the time and date alleged herein Dr. Glenn agreed to perform the following surgery on plaintiff Linda Loureiro: a mediastinum lymph node biopsy. At all times relevant Dr. Glenn was an employee of Kaiser Permanente and said surgery was performed within the course and scope of his employment with Kaiser. The surgery on February 2, 2012, in Modesto, California, was to procure tissue to test.

While removing the tissue, Dr. Glenn had a duty to use the level of skill, knowledge, and care in diagnosis and treatment that other reasonably careful physician/surgeons would use in the same or similar circumstances but he failed to do so.

Defendant Kaiser Permanente had a duty to provide a doctor who would use the level of skill, knowledge, and care in diagnosis and treatment that other reasonably careful physician/surgeons would use in the same or similar circumstances but it did not provide such a doctor and a duty to supervise said employee.

As a result of Dr. Glenn's breach of his duty, he proximately caused a serious wound to the plaintiff Linda Loureiro including but not limited to internal bleeding and a collapsed lung. As a result, plaintiff Linda Loureiro was injured in her health, strength and activity and has sustained injury to her body and shock and injury to her nervous system and person and other damages alleged herein.

## Second Cause of Action - Loss of Consortium

Against defendants Bradley Jerome Glenn, M.D. and Kaiser Permanente.

Dr. Glenn was a California-licensed physician/surgeon at all times relevant herein and employed by defendant Kaiser Permanente. At the time and date alleged herein Dr. Glenn agreed to perform the following surgery on plaintiff Linda Loureiro: a mediastinum lymph node biopsy. At all times relevant Dr. Glenn was an employee of Kaiser Permanente and said surgery was performed within the course and scope of his employment with Kaiser. The surgery on February 2, 2012, in Modesto, California, was to procure tissue to test.

While removing the tissue, Dr. Glenn had a duty to use the level of skill, knowledge, and care in diagnosis and treatment that other reasonably careful physician/surgeons would use in the same or similar circumstances but he failed to do so.

Defendant Kaiser Permanente had a duty to provide a doctor who would use the level of skill, knowledge, and care in diagnosis and treatment that other reasonably careful physician/surgeons would use in the same or similar circumstances but it did not provide such a doctor and a duty to supervise said employee.

As a result of Dr. Glenn's breach of his duty, he proximately caused serious injury to the plaintiff Linda Loureiro including but not limited to internal bleeding and a collapsed lung. As a result, plaintiff Linda Loureiro suffered damages alleged herein.

Plaintiff Manuel Loureiro was married to plaintiff Linda Loureiro at all relevant times alleged herein. The injuries suffered by plaintiff Linda Loureiro by the above-described negligent conduct of the defendants proximately caused plaintiff Manuel Loureiro to suffer injury in that he has loss the love, companionship, comfort, care, assistance, protection, affection, society, moral support, and loss of the enjoyment of sexual relations with his wife plaintiff Linda Loureiro for which he seeks compensatory, general, and special damages.